
NUMERICAL
0 Taylor, Samad .................................INF

2 Goins, Ryan (DEV) ........................INF

3 Bradley, Tucker ................................OF

4 Fermin, Freddy ...................................C

11 Garcia, Maikel .................................INF

13 Loftin, Nick ......................................INF

14 Porter, Logan ...............................C/1B

16 Blanco, Dairon .................................OF

17 Castellano, Angelo........................INF

19 Alexander, CJ ..................................INF

21 Mayers, Mike ................................. RHP

23 Jirschele, Mike .......................Manager

24 Dye, Josh .........................................LHP

25 Reetz, Jakson ......................................C

28 Gentry, Tyler .....................................OF

31 Cox, Austin .....................................LHP

32 Pratto, Nick ......................................INF

33 Noworyta, David ...........Bench coach

37 Kowar, Jackson ............................. RHP

41 Núñez, Andrés .............................. RHP

43 Snider, Collin ................................. RHP

44 Weiss, Ryan .................................... RHP

46 Martinez, Marcelo ........................LHP

47 Sisk, Evan ........................................LHP

50 Castillo, Max .................................. RHP

52 Rademacher, Bijan ......hitting coach

53 Parrish, Drew .................................LHP

57 Coleman, Dylan ........................... RHP

58 Kriske, Brooks ............................... RHP

59 Johnson, Dane ...........Pitching coach

60 Heasley, Jonathan ....................... RHP

62 Wittgren, Nick .............................. RHP

MANAGER: 23 Mike Jirschele (jursh-LEE) • PITCHING COACH: 59 Dane Johnson • HITTING COACH: 52 Bijan Rademacher (bee-JAHN RAH-da-MOCK-er)
BENCH COACH: 33 David Noworyta (Nova-REE-tah) • ATHLETIC TRAINERS: James Stone & Tony Medina • STRENGTH & CONDITIONING COACH: Yannick Plante
COORDINATOR OF CLUBHOUSE OPERATIONS: Mike Brown • PLAYER DEVELOPMENT TRAINEES: Ben Nicholas & Jeremy Owens

• As of April 16, 2023 •

PITCHERS (15+3)  B/T HT WT Born (Age) HomeToWn LAsT TeAm(s) Acquired Pronunciation
50 Max Castillo 4 R/R 6'2" 285 5/4/1999 (23) Caracas, Venezuela New Hampshire/Buffalo/Omaha/TORONTO/KC ('22) Trade – 7/27/2022 w/ TOR ca-STEE-yo
57 Dylan Coleman R/R 6’5” 235 9/16/1996 (26) Potosi, Missouri KANSAS CITY (‘23) Trade – 11/5/2020 w/ SD
31 Austin Cox L/L 6'4" 235 3/28/1997 (26) Macon, Georgia Omaha ('22) 2018 Draft – Round 5
24 Josh Dye L/L 6'5" 180 9/14/1996 (26) DeLand, Florida Omaha ('22) 2018 Draft – Round 23
60 Jonathan Heasley 4 R/R 6'3" 235 1/27/1997 (26) Plano, Texas Omaha/KANSAS CITY ('22) 2018 Draft – Round 13
37 Jackson Kowar 4 R/R 6'5" 215 10/4/1996 (26) Charlotte, North Carolina Omaha/KANSAS CITY ('22) 2018 Draft – Round 1 (33rd) coh-wahr
58 Brooks Kriske R/R 6'3" 210 2/3/1994 (29) Scottsdale, Arizona Yokohama ('22) MiLB FA – 12/14/2022 KRISS-kee
46 Marcelo Martinez L/L 6'2" 190 8/10/1996 (26) Reynosa, México NW Arkansas/Omaha ('22) INTL FA – 3/7/2018
21 Mike Mayers R/R 6'2" 220 12/6/1991 (31) Grove City, Ohio Salt Lake/LOS ANGELES, AL ('22) MiLB FA – 12/22/2022 MY-ers

Daniel Mengden (D) R/R 6'1" 215 2/19/1993 (30) Houston, Texas Omaha/KANSAS CITY ('22) MiLB FA – 3/29/2023 MING-den
41 Andrés Núñez R/R 6'4" 265 9/20/1995 (27) Southwest Ranches, Florida Omaha ('22) 2018 Draft – Round 29 ahn-drez NOON-yez
53 Drew Parrish L/L 5'11" 200 12/8/1997 (25) Rockledge, Florida NW Arkansas/Omaha ('22) 2019 Draft – Round 8
47 Evan Sisk L/L 6'2" 195 4/23/1997 (25) Chester, South Carolina Wichita/St. Paul ('22) Trade – 1/24/2203 w/ MIN
43 Collin Snider 4 R/R 6'4" 205 10/10/1995 (27) Murfreesboro, Tennessee Omaha/KANSAS CITY (‘22) 2017 Draft – Round 12

Kohl Stewart (IL) R/R 6'3" 200 10/7/1994 (28) Houston, Texas Iowa/CHICAGO, NL ('22) MiLB FA – 1/9/2023 Coal
44 Ryan Weiss R/R 6'4" 225 12/10/1996 (26) South Elgin, Illinois Amarillo/Reno/Omaha ('22) Waivers (AZ) – 7/1/2022 wyss

Zach Willeman (D) R/R 6'2" 219 3/27/1996 (27) Napoleon, Ohio NW Arkansas/Omaha ('22) Trade – 10/20/2020 w/ LAD will-eh-men
62 Nick Wittgren R/R 6'2" 210 5/29/1991 (31) Lafayette, Indiana CLEVELAND ('22) MiLB FA – 12/23/2022 wit-grinn

CATCHERS (3)  B/T HT WT Born (Age) HomeToWn LAsT TeAm(s) Acquired Pronunciation
4 Freddy Fermin 4 R/R 5'10" 200 5/16/1995 (27) Puerto Ordaz, Venezuela Omaha/KANSAS CITY ('22) INTL FA – 7/25/2015 furr-meen
14 Logan Porter R/R 6'0" 205 7/12/1995 (27) Surprise, Arizona NW Arkansas/Omaha ('22) NDFA – 6/21/2018
25 Jakson Reetz R/R 6'0" 215 1/3/1996 (27) Hickman, Nebraska Biloxi/Nashville/Omaha ('22) MiLB FA – 12/12/2022

INFIELDERS (6+3) B/T HT WT Born (Age) HomeToWn LAsT TeAm(s) Acquired Pronunciation
19 CJ Alexander L/R 6'3" 215 7/17/1996 (26) Merrillville, Indiana Mississippi/NW Arkansas ('22) Trade – 7/11/2022 w/ ATL

Johan Camargo (IL) S/R 6’0” 205 12/13/1993 (29) Panama City, Panama Reading/Lehigh Valley/PHILADELPHIA ('22) MiLB FA – 1/25/2023 YO-hahn cuh-MAR-go
17 Angelo Castellano R/R 6’0” 165 1/13/1995 (28) San Diego, Venezuela NW Arkansas/Omaha ('22) INTL FA – 7/16/2011 kass-tay-AH-noh

Clay Dungan (IL) L/R 6’1” 195 6/2/1996 (26) Yorktown, Indiana Omaha ('22) 2019 Draft – Round 9 duhn-ginn
11 Maikel Garcia 4 R/R 6'0" 185 3/3/2000 (23) La Sabana, Venezuela NW Arkansas/Omaha/KANSAS CITY ('22) INTL FA – 7/27/2016 my-KELL gar-SEE-uh
2 Ryan Goins (D) L/R 5’10” 180 2/13/1988 (35) Round Rock, Texas Gwinnett (‘22) MiLB FA – 1/31/2021 GO-ins
13 Nick Loftin R/R 6’1” 200 9/25/1998 (24) Corpus Christi, Texas NW Arkansas/Omaha ('22) 2020 Draft – Round 1 (31st)
32 Nick Pratto 4 L/L 6'1" 230 10/6/1998 (24) Huntington Beach, California Omaha/KANSAS CITY ('22) 2017 Draft – Round 1 (14th) praw-toh
0 Samad Taylor 4 R/R 5'10" 160 7/11/1998 (24) Corona, California Buffalo ('22) Trade – 7/27/2022 w/ TOR suh-mod

OUTFIELDERS (3+1) B/T HT WT Born (Age) HomeToWn LAsT TeAm(s) Acquired Pronunciation
16 Dairon Blanco R/R 6’0” 200 4/26/1993 (29) Florida, Cuba Omaha/KANSAS CITY ('22) Trade – 7/27/2019 w/ OAK DYE-rone
3 Tucker Bradley L/L 6’0” 195 5/6/1998 (24) Chickamauga, Georgia NW Arkansas ('22) NDFA – 6/23/2020
28 Tyler Gentry R/R 6'2" 215 2/1/1999 (24) Arlington, Tennessee Quad Cities/NW Arkansas ('22) 2020 Draft – Round 3

Brewer Hicklen (IL) R/R 6'2" 220 2/9/1996 (27) Huntsville, Alabama Omaha ('22) 2017 Draft – Round 7

(D) Development List (IL) Injured List Ⓡ Rehab Assigment 4 40-Man Roster



1. 3/31 Kansas City Royals announce Breaking Roster
2. 4/5  1B Nick Pratto recalled by KANSAS CITY from Omaha (AAA)
3. 4/6 1B Nick Pratto optioned to Omaha (AAA)
4. 4/12 LHP Josh Dye activated from the Development List
5. 4/14 RHP Josh Staumont recalled by KANSAS CITY from  Omaha (AAA)
6. 4/14 RHP Dylan Coleman optioned to Omaha (AAA) 
7. 4/16 LHP Josh Taylor recalled by KANSAS CITY from  Omaha (AAA)

 DATE TRANSACTIONS


